

12-668

No. 12-

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

NOV 28 2012

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

**Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIVE VILLAGE OF EYAK;  
NATIVE VILLAGE OF TATITLEK;  
NATIVE VILLAGE OF CHENEGA;  
NATIVE VILLAGE OF NANWALEK;  
NATIVE VILLAGE OF PORT GRAHAM,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REBECCA BLANK, ACTING SECRETARY OF COMMERCE,  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NATALIE LANDRETH  
NATIVE AMERICAN  
RIGHTS FUND  
801 B Street, Suite 401  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 276-0680

RICHARD DE BODO  
*Counsel of Record*  
STANLEY J. PANIKOWSKI  
SUSAN ACQUISTA  
DLA PIPER LLP (US)  
2000 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 400 North Tower  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
(310) 595-3000  
richard.debodo@dlapiper.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners,  
Native Village of Eyak, et al.*

**BLANK PAGE**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Preliminary Statement.....	2
B. Regulatory Framework.....	4
C. Case History.....	7
D. Ninth Circuit En Banc Opinion .....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	13
A. The Ninth Circuit created a circuit split on an important federal question by erroneously construing “exclusivity” to require evidence that the tribes could repel all hypothetical intruders from the claimed area.....	14
B. The Ninth Circuit also created a circuit split by erroneously concluding that use by other Native groups on the periphery of Chugach territory destroys exclusivity for the entire claimed area...	19
C. Federal paramountcy does not foreclose aboriginal rights in the OCS. ....	23
CONCLUSION .....	25

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A	
<i>Native Village of Eyak, et al. v. Rebecca Blank, Acting Secretary of Commerce, Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit En Banc, Case No. 09-35881, July 31, 2012</i> .....	1a
APPENDIX B	
<i>Native Village of Eyak, et al., v. Donald Evans, Secretary of Commerce, Order for the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, Civil Action No. A98-00365-CV (HRH), September 25, 2002</i> .....	38a
APPENDIX C	
<i>Eyak Native Village, et al. v. William M. Daley; Donald Evans, Secretary of Commerce, Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit En Banc, Case No. 02-36155, July 12, 2004</i> .....	72a
APPENDIX D	
<i>Native Village of Eyak, et al v. Donald Evans, Secretary of Commerce, Order on Remand for the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, Civil Action No. A98-00365-CV (HRH), August 16, 2004</i> .....	74a
APPENDIX E	
<i>Native Village of Eyak, et al. v. Gary Locke, Secretary of Commerce, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, Civil Action No. A98-00365-CV (HRH), August 7, 2009</i> .....	76a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX F	
<i>Native Village of Eyak, et al., v. Gary Locke, Secretary of Commerce, Judgment in a Civil Case for the U.S. District Court for the District of Alaska, Civil Action No. 98-00365-CV (HRH), August 10, 2009 .....</i>	102a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Caddo Tribe of Okla. v. United States</i> , 35 Ind. Cl. Comm. 321, 360-62 (1975) ..	20, 21, 23
<i>Eyak Native Village v. Trawler Diane Marie, Inc. ("Eyak I")</i> , 154 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8
<i>Gambell v. Hodel ("Gambell III")</i> , 869 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	6, 8
<i>Hualapai Tribe v. United States</i> , 18 Ind. Cl. Comm. 382, 395 (1967).....	20, 21, 23
<i>Johnson v. McIntosh</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 543 (1823) .....	3
<i>Muckleshoot Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 3 Ind. Cl. Comm. 659, 674-75 (1955) .....	18
<i>Osage Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 19 Ind. Cl. Comm. 447, 489 (1968).....	16, 22
<i>Quapaw Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 1 Ind. Cl. Comm. 469, 481 (1951).....	21
<i>Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of Indians of Okla. v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 991 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	3
<i>South Corp. v. United States</i> , 690 F.2d 1368 (Fed.Cir.1982).....	13
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....	24
<i>United States v. Pueblo of San Idelfonso</i> , 513 F.2d 1383 (Ct. Cl. 1975).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941).....	24
<i>United States v. Seminole Indians of State of Fla.</i> , 180 Ct. Cl. 375 (1967).....	15, 17, 18
<i>Wichita Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 1983).....	15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23
<i>Zuni Tribe of New Mexico v. United States</i> , 12 Ct. Cl. 607 (1987).....	18, 21, 23
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. §§ 773-773k.....	4
16 U.S.C. §§ 1801-1882.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
50 C.F.R. § 679.4(d)(1)(ii).....	5
50 C.F.R. §§ 679.40(a)(2)(A)-(B) & 679.40(a)(3)(i).....	5
50 C.F.R. § 679.40(a)(4)(i)-(ii).....	5
IMPACT ASSESSMENT, INC., <i>EXXON VALDEZ OIL SPILL, CLEAN-UP, AND LITIGATION: A COLLECTION OF SOCIAL-IMPACTS INFORMATION AND ANALYSIS 27-29, 31 (2001)</i> .....	5
